year and on or before February 1 of each year through the 1989 157 

taxable year, such utility shall pay to the Department of Revenue 158 

a sum equal to two percent (2%) of the assessed value as 159 

ascertained by the Department of Revenue, but such payment shall 160 

not be less than Sixteen Million Dollars ($16,000,000.00) for any 161 

of the four (4) taxable years; all such payments in excess of 162 

Sixteen Million Dollars ($16,000,000.00) for these four (4) 163 

taxable years shall be paid into the General Fund of the state.  164 

On or before February 1, 1991, for the 1990 taxable year and on or 165 

before February 1 of each year thereafter, such utility shall pay 166 

to the Department of Revenue a sum equal to two percent (2%) of 167

[...]

of Revenue during a taxable year, an amount equal to fifteen 173 

percent (15%) of the total revenue collected annually must be 174 

transferred by the department to the Risk Compensation Fund for 175 

Claiborne County created under Section 2 of this act.  All such 176 

payments in excess of Sixteen Million Dollars ($16,000,000.00) for 177 

taxable years 1990 and thereafter shall be paid as follows: 178 

(i)  An amount of Three Million Forty Thousand 179 

Dollars ($3,040,000.00) annually, beginning with fiscal year 1991, 180 

shall be transferred by the Department of Revenue to Claiborne 181 

County.  Such payments may be expended by the Board of Supervisors 182 

of Claiborne County for any purpose for which a county is 183

[...]

($500,000.00) annually of the funds designated for Claiborne 193 

County as described by this * * * subparagraph (i) shall be 194 

deposited in the Grand Gulf Disaster Assistance Fund as provided 195 

in Section 33-15-51. 196 

(ii)  An amount of One Hundred Sixty Thousand 197 

Dollars ($160,000.00) annually, beginning with fiscal year 1991, 198 

shall be transferred by the Department of Revenue to the City of 199 

Port Gibson, Mississippi.  Such payments may be expended by the 200 

Board of Aldermen of the City of Port Gibson for any purpose for 201